during the work period with such salary constituting compensation for not more than two hundred forty (240) 
hours during any given work period. 

Fire fighters shall be compensated at an additional one-half (½) times their hourly rate, including rank, for hours 
worked between two hundred twelve (212) hours and  two hundred forty (240) hours in a work period.  
Compensation (compensatory time or paid overtime, the choice of which shall be solely determined by the City) 
shall be at one and one-half (1½) times their hourly rate for all hours worked over two hundred forty (240) hours 
in a work period.  

When computing additional compensation, regular hourly rate shall be computed using salary plus rank plus 
longevity divided by two thousand nine hundred twenty (2,920) hours. 

Benefit days and compensatory time off shall not be considered hours worked for purposes of one and one half 
(1½) overtime pay.  
(As Amended by Ord. 2017-26, Adopted November 15, 2017) 

Police Officers 

Police Officers shall be compensated (compensatory time or paid overtime, the choice of which shall be solely

[...]

(120) hours for the year, up to a maximum of three hundred sixty (360) hours. Firefighters with twenty (20) or 
more years of consecutive service to the City, or who have reached seventy-five (75) points (the sum of age in 
years plus consecutive years of service) may bank unused sick time up to a maximum of four hundred eight 
(408) hours for catastrophic illness or disability. If a Firefighter uses one (1) or more hours of sick time in a given 
year, he/she may bank zero (0) hours.  Firefighters terminating or retiring on or after January 1, 2024, will be 
compensated for any remaining banked catastrophic/disability days upon such termination or retirement;

[...]

provided, however, each such member shall be required to replace, furnish and maintain all such 
uniforms, clothing, arms and equipment.  Clothing allowance shall be a maximum of One Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($1,000.00) per year beginning in 2018 and One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars 
($1,250.00) per year beginning in 2019 per sworn member of the Police and Fire Department. Bunker clothing 
will not be included under this provision.  Except in the case of damage caused by misuse by an employee, 
bunker clothing shall be replaced at no cost.